Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chairman and Members of
the Children's Scrutiny
Committee

(See below)
Your ref :
Our ref :

Date : 1 September 2017
Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 11th September, 2017
A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.
P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies

2

Minutes
Minutes of the People’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 15 June 2017 (previously
circulated).

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

4

Public Participation
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW
5

Special Educational Needs and Disability Update (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/30).

6

Children's Social Work Improvement Plan 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 30)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/17/27)

7

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) Redesign (Pages 31 - 36)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/17/26).

8

Independent Reviewing Unit Annual Report (Pages 37 - 108)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/17/28).

9

Performance - Education and Learning (Pages 109 - 118)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/29).

10

Performance - Children's Social Care (Pages 119 - 156)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/17/25).
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11

Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
(a) In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to
review the list of forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which
items are to be included in the Work Programme. The Committee may also wish to
review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if there are any specific items
therein it might wish to explore further. The Work Programme and Forward Plan can be
found at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutinywork-programme/
(b) Commissioning Liaison Member update
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND
PRESS

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be
treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

Membership
Councillors R Hannaford (Chairman), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, J Brazil, E Brennan, C Channon,
I Chubb, G Gribble, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, J Mathews, A Saywell, M Squires, C Mabin and J Mannix
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting,
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda
should contact Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the
County Council’s website. The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from
[...]
blic car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

NB

A

J

Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the
nearest available exit. The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and
do not use the lifts. Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further
instructions. Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.
First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider.

Agenda Item 5

CS1730
Childrens Scrutiny
11 September 2017

EDUCATION AND LEARNING
SEN UPDATE
Background and current position.
Over the last 12 months members have had briefings on many elements of school
funding as pressures have increased and difficult decisions have had to be made.
Overview and Scrutiny have asked for an update report focused on SEN funding
arrangements following the development of plans to make some changes to the funding
arrangements in future. Any plans to change school funding arrangements have to be
planned in full partnership with schools, take into account parental wishes and feelings,
ensure sufficient notice, avoid where possible school holiday communication gaps and
align fully with national funding arrangements. This makes for a complex set of
considerations, with compromises sometimes required.
Changes in demand
Over 
[...]
als for
Devon CC
We must also offer independent support from the Devon Information, Advice and
Support Service.
Both of these services are also under considerable strain to meet the demands of
increased assessment caseloads.

7,000

40

6,000

35

5,000

30
25

4,000

20

3,000

15

2,000

No. of Plans/Case Work
No. of Staff

Plans/Casework

The chart below reflects predicted growth based on the number of new requests in place
in 2017. We are currently reviewing staffing levels in light of these changes.

10

1,000

5

0

0

No. of new Assessments
No. of Amendments
FTE required
actual FTE

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Non Statutory Plans
Non statutory funding was introduced by the Local Authority in April 2014. The strategic
aim was to increase school funding and reduce the need for statutory assessment for
pupils with lower level or short term SEN need. The massive increase in statutory
assessments indicates that this strategy has not worked. Alongside the increase shown
above we have seen also seen a significant rise in requests for funding to support pupils
who do not have a plan.

Page 2

Agenda Item 5

CS1730
Childrens Scrutiny
11 September 2017

There are 800 children in Devon with non-statutory plans and the cost of this has risen
from £257k in the 2014/15 financial year to £3.2 million in the 16/17 financial year.
Whilst this exponential growth is concerning, our analysis also shows that the average
cost of a non-statutory plan in a mainstream school in 2016 was £4,785 compared to an
average cost for a statutory plan of £4,383. This goes against the strategic aim as the
plans were for children with lower need. If the level of needs requires this level of
funding, the children should have all the protection that a statutory plan offers and the
schools should have the consistency, openness and transparency that the statutory
process provides.
The above is intended to further clarify information already provided, not repeated here.
The link below is to the online 
[...]
chools: Councillor James McInnes
Chief Officer for Childrens Services: Jo Olsson
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
Contact for Enquiries:
Dawn Stabb, Head of Education and Learning
Email: dawn.stabb@devon.gov.uk
Tel No: 01392 383212
Room: 136, County Hall

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
CS1727
Children’s Scrutiny Committee
Date 11 September 2017
2017/18 Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care
Recommendation:
That Children’s Scrutiny Committee (CSC)
• Receive the 2017/18 Childrens Social Care Improvement Plan
1. Introduction
The service review of May 2017 confirmed that Children Social Care are well placed
to get to good and gave a clear message that the service needs to focus on
consolidating improvements achieved since 2015 and on targeting improvement
action on the top ten areas for development. Within the top ten Children in Need,
Early Help and practice in North Devon were highlighted as key areas for
accelerated improvement, where failure to secure significant and sustained
improvement would undermine the potential to get to good.
Following the service review a high level improvement plan (appendix 1) has been
developed detailing how the service will ensure improvement action is targeted and
focused on those priority areas; consolidating previous successes while embedding
a sustainable approach to continuous improvement across the service.
2. Summary
Reflecting the messages of the service review, the plan has been developed to
support a clear focus on the priority areas for improvement. The plan details the
actions which cumulatively will ensure improved service delivery and where
disciplined attention can have greatest impact. The plan avoids detailing everything
that the service will do over the coming year and does not seek to capture core
operational business.
Delivering the improvements requires a service wide approach through which
change and improvement is embedded and owned at all levels. The plan w
[...]
ets/Milestones
December 2017
No care leavers in
unsuitable
accommodation
Pathway plans
evidence actions to
progress care leaver’s
education and
employment.
All care leavers
recorded as having
been contacted

March 2018

Update/RAG

Improved
performance
evidenced by PI

Agenda Item 6

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

CS1726
Children’s Scrutiny Committee
11 September 2017
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care
DEVELOPMENT OF AN EFFECTIVE ‘FRONT DOOR’ TO CHILDREN’S SERVICES

The purpose of this paper is to;
 Brief members early on proposals to develop a more effective ‘front door’ to
Children’s Social care.
Members are asked to consider the report and identify any additional issues that should be
considered prior to developing these options further for full consultation.
1.

Introduction

1.1

The service review of Devon County Council’s Children’s Social Care, undertaken in
May 2017, tested progress on the improvement journey since the most recent
Ofsted inspection in 2015.

1.2

The review identified the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) as one of the top
ten areas for improvement highlighting: staff capacity and resilience within the
MASH, volume and quality of referrals and contacts and the impact this has on how
initial contacts are dealt with in the MASH, Initial Response Teams and Early Help.
Reducing contacts that do not lead to a social care intervention would help improve
consistency, timeliness and quality of decision making at this early point in the
child/families journey while better integration with early help offers would improve
access to support at the most appropriate time and improve outcomes for children
and families.

1.3

Analysis of all contacts into MASH and their outcomes, for the period April 2016 to
March 2017, confirms that just over a third (35%) meet the threshold of statutory
safeguarding services and result in a social care assessment. Many of these contacts
involved concerns about a child where additional support may be beneficial or where
effective signposting to appropriate services was appropriate.

1.4

Improving access to Early Help and reducing contacts with the MASH, that do not
need a safeguarding or statutory service, would provide a more effective and less
costly service, improve outcomes for children, young people and their families and
help improve efficiency and effectiveness of the MASH in responding to those most
in need of statutory services.

1.5

Early Help is not a stand-alone service. Early Help means taking action to support a
child, young person or their family early in the life of a problem, as soon as it
emerges. It can be required at any stage in a child’s life from pre-birth to adulthood,
and applies to a problem or need that the family cannot deal with on their own. It
applies to all children and young people and any kind of need.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7
1.6

This proposal sets out options to redesign some of the structure, procedures and
practice across Children’s Social Care Services, in partnership with our health, police,
education and voluntary partners, with an emphasis on further improving early
interventions for children and young people to alleviate their difficulties, to prevent
escalation to child protection and prevent children and young people on the edge of
care escalating to statutory services.

1.7

Developing Early Help creates an opportunity for innovative thinking and helps
strengthen multi-agency working and co-production at the earliest opportunity in a
child’s journey, specifically improving joint working and decision-making to bring
about the best possible outcomes for them before situations escalate.

1.8

The proposal is an opportunity to improve communication across partners and for
services to identify families at an earlier point and to better target support. This
includes recommendations for the structural changes required to implement a new
model which creates an effective “front door” to services for children, young people
and their familie
[...]
e processes and reduce hand offs between initial contact and outcome;
3.
3.1

Proposal
The proposed model is to develop four “Integrated Children & Families Hubs” – one
in each of the four locality areas: North, Mid and East; Exeter and South. Each ‘Hub’
would have a number of partners co-located or virtually co-located and covering the
following service areas;







Children and Families Locality Advice and Support Service
Children’s Social Care Services
Early Help
Health (Public Health Nursing)
Education (SEND 0-25 and EET)
Business Support Functions

3.3

Most of these services already exist within a locality model; this proposal brings
them together into locality teams as a single point of access to children’s social
care. Options will be explored for physical co location supported by virtual options
where this is not practicable.

3.4

The only new team under this proposal would be the Children and Families Locality
Advice and Support Service. The service will be developed with existing resources
from Childrens Social Care and Early Help. This service would:










3.5

be the first point of contact for members of the public; professionals and
universal services who have concerns about a child and are considering
making a referral to targeted/statutory services;
provide advice and guidance to professionals and universal services;
including schools, health services and voluntary and community groups to
enable them to support vulnerable children, young people and families
within their community;
share with and request information from the MASH who will gather multiagency information to identify risk of harm;
co-ordinate strategy discussions and make a decision about the outcome of
the referral in consultation with the worker who referred the case;
develop a good working knowledge of support services in the area and
identification of appropriate resources;
enable closer links between locality Early Help and Childrens Social Care
services;
be able to identify e
[...]
cted

Page 35

Monday

109

54

55

49

5

10

8

1

12

11

8

103

51

53

49

3

10

8

1

12

11

8

103

51

51

43

8

8

7

1

11

9

7

Thursday

106

53

57

46

11

9

8

1

12

10

7

Friday

102

51

50

41

9

8

7

1

10

9

7

Weekly Average

523

261

266

229

37

45

37

3

57

50

37

Monthly Average

2266

1131

1151

991

161

194

162

13

248

215

159

20%

16%

1%

25% 22% 16%

5

Agenda Item 7

Tuesday
Wednesday

Specialist Support
Children &
Families
Permanency &
Transition
Disabled Children
Services
Youth Offending
Team

MASH
Option 1 –
Immediate
Risk of Harm

Social care
Assessment

Information sharing

Page 36

HEALTH (Public Health Nursing)
• Children’s Health Visitors
• School Nurses
(co-ordinating Functions)

Children & Families Advice &
Support Service
(IRT Duty rota/Ref-Co/
DCS Advice & Support/
DIAS/Business support

Option 2 –
Safeguarding/
Early Help advice
and support
•
•
•
•
•

SOCIAL CARE
Family Intervention Team
Family Solutions Service
Youth Intervention Team
Y-SMART
REACH

•
•
•

EDUCATION/EMPLOYMENT
SEND 0-25 Team
Troubled Families Employment
Advisor (sit in Job Centre +)
Preparing for Adulthood
workers

Locality Integrated Children
& Families
6
Hub

Universal Services
Schools
GP’s & Health Care
Children’s Centre’s
Community &
Voluntary Services
Citizens Advice

Agenda Item 7

Appendix 2: Proposed Locality model

Agenda Item 8
CS1728
Childrens Scrutiny Committee
11th September 2017
THE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 OF THE INDEPENDENT REVIEWING UNIT:
CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care.
The annual report of the independent reviewing unit (IRU) is a statutory requirement
on local government. It is also a core document for Ofsted when they are
considering their judgement of the statutory social work functions of the Local
Authority.
The IRU is the internal quality assurance function for social work in Children’s
Services. It is part of the system of checks and balances, built over the last sixty
years, to make the UK’s system, the pre-eminent child protection system in the
world.
The report, attached here as an appendix, details the work and performance of the
IRU and opens a window onto the Devon-wide system for child protection and
children in care.
The picture painted is one of improvement which is of course very welcome and very
important, but more importantly in the Stronger Families: Safer Children section, the
picture is one of transformational cultural change. The developments described in
this report are the first steps in a radical transformation of social work in Devon.
All Children’s Services judged good by Ofsted have a flourishing IRU. There are
slightly different models nationally but the defining characteristic of success is high
support/high challenge. An overly supportive IRU quickly becomes collusive and has
no grip or penetration and little impact on practice quality. An overly challenging IRU
will be locked out and blocked from having any meaningful impact on maturing high
quality social work practice.
It will be helpful for scrutiny colleagues to assess the report through the lens of high
support/high challenge and explore this with the service leaders.
Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Children Services and Schools: Councillor James McInnes
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
Contact for Enquiries:
Mark Lines, Head of Service, Childrens Social Care
E-mail mark.lines@devon.gov.uk
Tel No: 01392 381093
Room: 130

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

Independent Reviewing Unit Annual Report 2016-17

Devon County Council
INDEPENDENT
REVIEWING UNIT

ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17
Reports from the Independent Reviewing
Officers, Independent Safeguarding Reviewing
Officers and Local Authority Designated
Officers

Page 38

Page 1

Agenda Item 8

Independent Reviewing Unit Annual Report 2016-17

Contents

Part 1: The Independent Reviewing Unit (IRU)
Service
1.1 Introduction and purpose of the report
1.2 Overview and summary of the IRU Service i
[...]
Year 12 continues to be the year group
with the lowest NEET/Not Known rate (3.1%), followed by Year 13 (6.6%).
However the Year 14 rate has risen from 14.1% to 15.4% in this quarter.
Note: In future only data for years 12 and 13 will be regarded as targets by the DfE in
line with the statutory duty on local authorities to track young people destinations.

Note: the peak in the NEET/Not Known rate is due to Year 14 leaving education / training
at the end of the academic year and obtaining confirmation of ongoing study /
employment. This can be seen in the % NEET/Not Known graph on the left.

Data Source: CSW Monthly Scorecard, March 2017 and June 2017

6

2

Inclusion Attendance – Penalty Notices

Penalty Notices Issued - Unauthorised Absences
The number of penalty notices issued by the Devon Education Welfare
Service in the 2016/17 summer term has increased dramatically. 742
notices were issued this term, compared to 24 in the 2015/16 summer term
and 327 in the 2014/15 summer term. This increase is due to the
resumption of issuing penalty notices for unauthorised holidays, which had
previously been suspended whilst awaiting the outcome of the Isle of Wight
case.
Local monitoring information indicates that performance in attendance
measures declined during the time when the issuing of penalty notices was
suspended.

Page 115

Data Source: Legal Proceedings Office, Education Welfare Office, July 2017

Agenda Item 9

7

Inclusion In-Year Admissions

Agenda Item 9

2

In Year Admissions Preferences Met
The number of in year applications received in 2016/17 is in line with previous
years. Over 97% of applicants were offered a place at one of their preferred
school, whilst 9 out of 10 applicants received a place at their first preferred
school. This positive performance is also reflected in the normal admissions
round1 where 99% were offered a place at one of their preferred schools.
1

normal round admissions were reported in the previous quarter, 2016/17 Qtr 4 Education

Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11/09/17

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 September 2017
Present:Councillors R Hannaford (Chairman), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, J Brazil,
E Brennan, C Channon, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, J Mathews, A Saywell,
M Squires and C Mabin
Apologies:Councillors I Chubb and G Gribble
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillor J McInnes
*

10

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 15 June
2017 be signed as a correct record.

*

11

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
The Vice Chairman reported the positive news that Devon had ranked second in the country
for supporting parents in making their applications for funding through the HMRC, and
validated by the local authority, for the 30 hours free child care. Thanks were extended to
the Officers for guiding parents through this process and the Vice Chairman recommended
that this achievement be commended to Cabinet.

*

12

Public Participation
In accordance with the Council's Public
acknowledged oral representations made
Ferlie, and Ms V Benfield on a matter to
Educational Needs and Disability Update’
pupils with additional needs.

Participation Rules, the Committee received and
by Ms H Rose, Ms J Sanchez, Mr H Barnes, Mr P
be considered by the Committee, namely ‘Special
(Minute *13 Refers), on the provision of funding for

The Chairman responded, thanking the speakers for their attendance and presentations
which would be taken into account by the Committee during its subsequent deliberations.
The Chairman was also presented, by Ms H Rose, with a petition containing 2,600 signatures
asking the Council to “withdraw harmful funding changes for pupils with SEND in Devon”.
Members would have regard to this petition, during the Committee’s consideration of that
matter at this meeting (Minute *13 refers), accepting that the Petition had not yet been verified
or validated in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme.
*

13

Special Educational Needs and Disability Update
The Committee considered a Report from the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/30) on
Special Educational Needs funding arrangements in schools following the development of
plans to make some changes to the funding arrangement in the future.
The number of requests for statutory assessments had increased by 99% in the past eight
months which was due to a number of factors including, inclusion of the Further Education

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11/09/17
sector, use of SEN assessments to attract further funding, parental preference and
demographic change.
Non-statutory funding was introduced by the Local Authority in April 2014 with the aim of
increasing school funding, thereby reducing the need for statutory assessment for children
with lower level or short term Special Educational Needs. The large increase in statutory
assessment had shown that this strategy had not worked. The Council had also seen a sharp
rise in the number of requests for additional funding to support pupils who did not have a
statutory assessment.
The cost of non-statutory plans had risen from £275,000 in 2014/15 to £3,200,000 in the
2016/17 financial year. There were 800 pupils currently on a non-statutory plan, with the
average cost in a mainstream school at £4,785 compared to an average cost of a statutory
plan of £4,383. Therefore, if a child’s needs required this level of funding on a non-statutory
plan, they should have the protection that a full statutory plan offers and schools should have
the consistency, openness and transparency that the statutory process provided.
The Head of Service explained that funding was controlled by the Department for Education
and managed by the local authority; however it was not Devon County Council’s budget, but
ring-fenced for the Dedicated Schools Grant. This funding was divided into three areas: the
Schools Block, which was funding given directly to schools; the High Needs Block to deliver
the Council’s responsibility to support children with SEN; and the Early Year’s Block, which
included the 30 hours free childcare provision. Whilst there was some flexibility to move
funds between the blocks, the overall funding available from the Department for Education
remained the same and under no circumstances could the Council overspend on this budget.
In responding to questions from Members, the Head of Service:














clarified that there would be no cut in actual SEN funding available;
confirmed that statutory assessments did not need to be completed by January 2018,
but a request had to be submitted by then;
explained that once requested, no child would lose any funding until an assessment
had been completed;
advised that the same information used to create a non-statutory plan was required to
complete a statutory assessment, schools should have this information on file and a
plan already in place;
explained that the £44m budget to support SEN was not changing, and that changes
to the process would only affect the 800 pupils currently on a non-statutory plan;
confirmed that of those 800 pupils affected, 200 additional requests for statutory
assessments had already been received;
advised that a Statutory Plan/Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) protected
funding and ensured that necessary steps were in place to protect the pupil;
confirmed that the Council would continue to work with schools to support any child
currently on a non-statutory plan that did not receive an EHCP, although it was felt
this would be a very small proportion of the 800 pupils given the level of support and
funding already received;
informed Members that the funding used for the transitioning of statements to EHCPs
was a separate budget and used to employ staff to complete this transfer by March
2018;
stated that schools had been consulted on this process through representatives on
the Schools Finance Group and the SENCO Practitioners groups;
apologised for misunderstandings that had occurred following the initial letter sent to
schools on 18 July 2017;
agreed that further communication with parents and schools would be undertaken to
clarify these changes and provide some assurance to families, including a key facts
document for SENCOs and a document to each school outlining all levels of funding
and how this should be allocated within schools, and working with Parent Carer Voice
in Devon to improve communication with parents;

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11/09/17


ensured that further communication would also be made with Members in the future
to make sure they were up to date with any changes before proposals were made
public.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford and SECONDED by Councillor Sellis and
RESOLVED that a masterclass session on SEN funding and budgets be held for all Members
and that an update be provided at the next Committee Meeting so that Members were kept
informed of the progress and were fully aware of any concerns or issues that may arise.
*

14

Children's Social Work Improvement Plan 2017/18
The Committee received and noted the Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care
(CS/17/27) on the Social Care Improvement Plan which had been developed to support a
clear focus on the priority areas for improvement. The Plan detailed the actions which would
ensure improved service delivery and focused on targeting improvement action on the top ten
areas for development, which included Children in Need, Early Help and practice in North
Devon. Delivery of these improvements required a service wide approach through which
change and improvement was embedded and owned at all levels.
The Plan focussed on key areas which included Leadership and Management, high quality
statutory services and looked after children.
Members’ discussion points with Officers included:





*

15

the reduction of caseloads in North;
the level of staffing in North Devon having improved with less reliance on agency staff
and permanent Team Managers now in place;
the need to ensure the voice of the child was embedded in all Children’s Social Care
plans and strategies;
an update on the recruitment of a new Head of Children’s Social Care in Devon.

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) Redesign
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/17/26) on
proposals to develop a more effective ‘front door’ to the service for members of the public.
Following the Service Review in May 2017, which looked at progress on the improvement
journey, the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) was identified as one of the top ten
areas for improvement highlighting: staff capacity and resilience, volume and quantity of
referrals and contacts and the impact this had on how initial contacts are dealt with, the Initial
Response Teams and Early Help.
Reducing contact that did not lead to social care intervention would help to improve
consistency, timeliness and the quality of decision making at an early point in the families
journey; whilst better integration with early help offers would improve access to support at the
most appropriate time and improve outcomes for children and families. This in turn would
provide a more effective and less costly service, whilst helping to improve the efficiency and
effectiveness of MASH in responding to those most in need of statutory services.
Members were informed that the proposed model was to develop four Integrated Children and
Families Hubs in each locality area: North, Mid and East, Exeter and South. Each Hub would
have a number of partners co-located or virtually co-located to cover the following service
areas:





Children and Families Locality Advice and Support Service
Children’s Social Care Services
Early Help
Health (Public Health Nursing)

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11/09/17



Education (SEND 0-25 and EET)
Business support functions

The Head of Service explained that establishing locality Hubs would help the Service achieve
a ‘good’ OFSTED status by making services more localised.
*

16

Independent Reviewing Unit Annual Report
The Committee received a Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/17/28) on the
annual report of the Independent Reviewing Unit (IRU), which was a statutory requirement on
local government. The IRU Report was an internal quality assurance function for social work
in Children’s Services and detailed the work and performance of the IRU and the system for
child protection and children in care within Devon. Having a strong and independent
reviewing system ensured that children had appropriate plans which met their needs, had the
appropriate resources allocated to meet their needs and placed improving outcomes for
children and young people at the heart of the plan.
Key themes of the Report included, inter alia, the implementation of the strength based model
for child protection conferences, positive work undertaken in listening to young people,
listening to and involving parents, rise in the overall percentage of children experiencing
neglect, escalations and the Local Authority Designated Officer.

*

17

Performance - Education and Learning
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/29) on the
latest performance measures for the first quarter, highlighting key areas including:






*

18

increased take up of Early Years funding for two year olds;
improved performances in KS1 and KS2 results across all subject areas;
Devon being in the top percentile nationally for good attendance rates;
the number of penalty notices issued for unauthorised absences had increased since
the Isle of Wight case, during which time the service was suspended whilst awaiting
the outcome of the case; Members noted concerns for those families working in the
tourism industry;
whilst still lower than national levels, the Council was concerned over exclusion rates
in Devon, with the issue being considered as part of the Devon Inclusion Project.

Performance - Children's Social Care
The Committee received the Children’s Social Care Performance Report from the Head of
Children’s Social Care (CS/17/25) on the latest performance measures in the first quarter.
Key areas highlighted within the Report and by the Chief Officer included, inter alia, the Multi
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH); Children in Need; Referrals into statutory children’s
services; single assessments; child protection enquiries; child protection conferences; repeat
child protection plans and children in care.

*

19

Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
RESOLVED that the current outline Work Programme be approved subject to inclusion of the
following topics for future consideration:
(a) Early Years Funding
[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-workprogramme/
and
the
Council/Cabinet
Forward
Plan
is
available
at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1 ]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11/09/17

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.25 pm

